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lilvsisslppl County

Charieston, Hissouri

Dear Hirs

~¢ horcby acknowledge recelpt of your letter of

recent date requesting an opinion from this department,
reauin; as followa: ‘

"Arfecting the compenssation of the
Assessors Ci'lice a guestion has arisen
which I would appreclate your giving
some inf'ormetion on,

"Ihe question is: ror vhat, does the
Assessor receive compensationty oy

this I would like to know if’ the Assesge-
sors are compensated for their dutics
wirich they perform from vanuery lst., to
Hay Slst. of each year or is it for
thelr duties performed from January 1lst.
to vecember 31 of each Ualendur Year."

ilouse Bill 891 of the 63rd Genersl Assembly, which

provides for the comvensation of county asscssors in counties
ol' the third class, reads as follows: :

"Section 1, The compensation of the
county assecssor Iln counties of the

third class shall be 45 cents per list,
and cach county assessor shell be
ellowed a fee of 6 cents per entry for
malklng real estate and taiglble personal
agsescucnt bouoks, ali the roanl estate
and tangzible porsonal property asscssed
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to one person to be counted as one

neme, one-half of which shall be paid
out of the county treasury and the

other ocne-half out of the state treas-
ury. The assessor in counties of the
third class shall place the streoct
adéress or rural route and post offilce
address opposite the name of each tax-
payer on the tangible personal property
asscssment book; provided that nothing
coutained in this section shall be so
construed as to allow any pay per name ,
for the names set opposite each tract of
land assessed in the numerical list.

"Section 2, The county assessor in
counties of the third class shall receive
$¥5,00 per day for each day he shall serve
es a member of the county board of equali-
‘zation, -

"Section 3. The county assessor in
counties of the thilrd class shall receilve
as compensatlion for his services in tak-
ing merchants' tax statements and entering
thew in the tax book as required by Sec-
tion 11309, the sum of 25 cents for esch
statement,

"Section 4. “Yhe county assessor in coun-
ties of the third class shall receive 10

e cents lor esch individual statistical
list of land acreage and other acconpany-
ing agricultural statistics filed by him
with the state department of agriculture
as required in section 14030,

"Section 5, Yhe county assessor in coun-
tles of the third class shall be allowed,
for attending the annual assessors' meet-
1ns, called by the state tax coirilgssion,

. as provided in sube-section 14 of uection
15 of an Act of the 63rd General Assembly
Loown as liouse Bill To. 528, approved
December 19, 1945, the sum of $5.00 per
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diem for the time sctually and neces~-
sarlily spent, including going to and
returning from such meeting, and shall
be reimbursed for transportation ex«
pense actually and necessarily incurred
in going to and returning from said
annual mecting, not to exceed 5 cents
per mlile, , ‘

"Section 6. That Section 10996 of
Article 2, Chapter 74, Revised Statutes
of Missouri 1939, be and the same 1s
hereby repealed.~

The assessors of the third class counties are compen=~
sated by fees provided for 1n the above sections. These fees
are collected for certain dutles which are set out in House
B1ll 469 of the 63rd General Assembly. Of course, this bill
provides that certain duties must be performed within a speci-
fled time but nelther in this bill nor 1n House Bill 891 1is
there any mention of the term for which the asssessor receives

8ald compensation. However, Sectionn 8 of sald bill also pro-

vides that he must keep up the transfers in the "land 1list,"

We believe this is an indication that the Legislature intended
that his dutles would contlnue throughout the year. Also,
Section 10843, R. S. Mo. 1939, provides that an assessor shall
hold his office for a term of four years or until his successor
is duly elected and qualified. This means that he will be =&
public oi'ficer for thls time and should be in his office during
the regular office hours so that he may serve the public if they
should choose to call on him for information or help.

Seetlon 13450, K. S, Mo. 1939, provides in part as

"The fees of no executive or minis-
terial officer of any county, ex- :
clusive of the sslaries actually paid
to his necessary deputlies, shall ex-
ceed the sum of five thousand dollars
for any one year, % # %"

Here asain we sece that the Leglslature 1ntended that
the assessor should be compensated for his duties for one year
and not for a few months.
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Section 10945, R. S, lo, 1839, provides: , o

"Assessors elected under the provisions
of this chapter shall enter upon the
discharge of their duties on the first
day of June next after they shall have
been elected, and shall hold their of~-
fices for the term of four years, and
until thelr successors are elected and
‘quslified,”

Sinee the term of the assessor i1s from June to June,
we belleve, in reading the above section and Section 13450,
supra, together, that his "basic compensation" of §5,000,00 per
year would be computed from June 1st of one year to liay 31lst of
the next ysar. We note that House Bill 469 provlides that in
1948 an: assessor ls to be elected in all countles except
countles with township organization but will not enter upon the
discharge of his duties untll September next following his elec-
tion, Therefore, tlie present asscssors would contlinue in office
until September in 1949, '

Conclusion

It is, therefore, tie opinion of thils department that
assessors of third class counties receive an annual compensation
for duties performed from June 1lst of one year to May 31lst of
the next year.

Respectfully submitted,

PeRSHING WILSON )
' . » Assistant Attorney General
APPROVED: ’ \

T E. TAYLOL

Attorneg:Gamefal
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